FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-37 LegalStar 208A/REVC2

RECORDATIC 8-28-00 PATE

Docket No.: GSP0056 10-11-2000

.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → → ▼		▼	101484182	***	▼ ▼			
To the Honorable Commission	er of Pa	tents and Tradem	arks: Please record the allac	al docume عند	nts or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
GENZYME SURGICAL PRO			Name: GENZY	ME CORPORATION	ON			
5175 SOUTH ROYAL ATLA TUCKER, GA 30084	RIVE Specific	Address: ONE KI	Address: ONE KENDALL SQUARE					
Additional names(s) of conveying party	(ies)	☐ Yes 🗵 No						
3. Nature of conveyance:								
Assignment ■		Merger						
☐ Security Agreement		Change of Name	e City: CAMBRIDGE	E Stat	te/Prov.: MA			
Other		A AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	Country: USA	ZIP	02139			
Execution Date: August 21, 20		Additional name(s) & add	ress(es)	Yes ⊠ No				
4. Application number(s) or regis	tration r	numbers(s):						
If this document is being filed t	together	with a new applic	ation, the execution date of the	ne application is:				
Patent Application No.	date	B. Patent No.	B. Patent No.(s)					
09/152,215	iber 11, 1998							
	•	,						
		Additional nun	nbers Yes X No					
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be		-	6. Total number of ap	plications and paten	its involved:			
U		eu.						
Name: RICHARD D. ALLIS	- AMARIAN	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be					
Registration No. 31,584								
Address: GENZYME CORP	ORATIO	ON	credited or deb	credited or debited to deposit account				
LEGAL DEPART	MENT			e charged to deposi	t account			
15 PLEASANT ST	. CONN	VECTOR	8. Deposit account nu	R Deposit account number:				
City:FRAMINGHAM	Sta	ate/Prov.: MA	·					
Country: USA	ZIF	P: <u>01701-9322</u>	07-1074					
0/11/2000 GTUN11 00000083 0/10/4	091522	215 DC	NOT USE THIS SPACE	-				
1 FC:581 - 40.00 CH								
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a of the original document. 	and beli	ef, the foregoing	nfermation is true and correct	and any attached co	opy is a true copy			
Richard D. Allison, Reg. No.	31,584		XIIIV	August	24, 2000			
Name of Person Signi	-		Signature	3	Date			
	Tota	ii number of pages inc	luding cover sheet, attachments, and	a L				

PATENT

REEL: 011133 FRAME: 0220

Practitioner's Docket No. GSP0056

PATENT

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Patent By: Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: GENZYME SURGICAL PRODUCTS

5175 South Royal Atlanta Drive

Tucker, Georgia 30084

Nationality: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Recorded on December 23, 1998 Reel 9718, Frame 0816

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: GENZYME CORPORATION

ONE KENDALL SQUARE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

Nationality: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

ARTICULATING ENDOSCOPIC IMPLANT ROTATOR SURGICAL APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING SAME

Names of Inventors: W. MICHAEL HIPPS

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21) U.S. Serial No. 09/152,215 filed September 11, 1998, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

PATENT REEL: 011133 FRAME: 0221

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

,	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I	have hereunto	set my hand and	seal this	/2151	day of
	AuGust	, 2000.					

Signature of Assignor

GENZYME SURGICAL PRODUCTS

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

Details of Country

and place of signing of assignment

RECORDED: 08/28/2000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FAIL RIVER, MASSACHUSETTS

Before me this 2157 day of Au. G. a. S.F. 2000, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

(SEAL)

James J. Lally Notary Public

My Commission Expires May 21, 2004

2